PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM
May 16, 2012
4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — No minutes to review

OLD BUSINESS

(1) _1 1-TV-151 3230 E, John Hinkle Place Unit A, Tempo Properties. Request for an

extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard March 02, 2012.
pp. 4-15

{2) 11-TV-152 3230 E. John Hinkle Place Unit K, Tempo Properties. Reguest for an
extension of time fo complete repairs. Previously heard March 02, 2012,
; pp. 16-29

NEW BUSINESS

(1) 12-TV-54 805 N. Washington Street, Chris Clark. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 30-38

(2) 12-V-85 320 E. Cottage Grove Avenue, Stasny & Horn, IGP. Request for'an
exception or modification to the Housing Property Maintenance Code.
- pp. 39-45

(3) 12-TV-56 585 E. Graham Place, Johann Dieken. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 46-52

{(4) 1f 2-Tv-57 2680 8. McCartney Lane, Howard Young. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 53-58

{5) 12-TV-58 817 N. Park Avenue, Gary & Virginia Mechling. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. ' pp. 59-75

6y 12-TV-59 533 E. Smith Avenue, Cassis Enterprises, LLC. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 76-82

{7) 12-AA61 1404 W. Arlington Road, Gerald Rheade. Request for relief from an
administrative decision. pp. 83-97

(8) ‘i_2—AA—62 3209 E. 10" Street, Wendy & Matthias Westphal. Request for relief from
an administrative decision. pp. 98-100

(9) 12-TV-83 502 E. Dixie Street, Dara May. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 101-106

(10) j:1;".'2—TV—(54 1117 S. Madison Street, Martha Voyles. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 107-112

(11 112-TV-65 230 8. Hillsdale Drive, Sum Cheng. Request for an extension of time to

complete repairs. pp. 113-121

]



V.  GENERAL DISCUSSION
Item 1 — Amendment to Rules concerning time limit on discussions.
1,

V.  PUBLIC COMMENT

Vil  ADJOURNMENT

pp. 122



BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS

CONSENT AGENDA

CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

May 16, 2012, 4:00 P.M.

Extensicn of time- Complete repairs

(1)

805 N. Washington Street, Chris Clark, 12-TV-54. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 30-38

".317 N. Park Avenue, Gary & Virginia Mechling, 12-TV-58. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp.59-75

502 E. Dixie Street, Dara May, 12-TV-63. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 101-108

1117 8. Madison Street, Martha Voyles, 12-TV-64. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 107-112

230 S. Hillsdale Drive, Sum Cheng, 12-TV-65. Request for an extension of time to
‘complete repairs. pp. 113-121

Extension of time- State Variance

3

(4)

6)

585 E. Graham Place, Johann Dieken, 12-TV-56. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 46-52

2680 S. McCartney Lane, Howard Young, 12-TV-57. Request for an extension of
time to compilete repairs. pp. 53-58

$33 E. Smith Avenue, Cassis Enterprises, LLC, 12-TV-59. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 76-82

3

Relief from Administrative Decision

(8)

3209 E. 1 0™ Street, Wendy & Matthias Westphal, 12-AA-682. Request for relief from
an administrative decision. pp. 98-100
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
May 16, 2012
An extension of time to secure a State egress variance.
11-TV-151 ( Old Business)
3230 E, John Hinkle Place # A
Tempo Properties Inc.

Norman Mosier

Staff Report:  October 25, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
November 17, 2011 — Received BHQA Appeal
December 14, 2011 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to January 18, 2012
January 17,2012 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to February 15, 2012
February 14, 2012 - BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to March 2, 2012
March 2, 2012 — BHQA Meeting, Approved extension of time, April 15, 2012
March 2, 2012 — Sent NOBA
April 15, 2012 — Petitioner missed deadline, State variance not received.
April 18, 2012 — H.AN.D. received copy of State variance.
April 24, 2012 - Petitioner amended BHQA extension of time to be heard at May

16 BHQA meeting under old business.

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the egress windows do not meet egress
requirements. Petitioner requested an extension of time to secure a state variance from the Dept.
of Homeland Security. Petitioner did not receive State variance in the allotted time; H.A.N.D.
did receive copy of the State variance 3 days after BHQA deadline. Petitioner is requesting not to
loose cycle progression and to advance to a 4 year cycle permit.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Openable Area: 5.59 sq. ft. Required Openable Area: 5,70 Sqg. Ft.

Height: 23 inches

Required height: 24 inches

Width: 35 inches

Required Width: 20 inches

Sill Height: 26.5 inches Required Max. Sill Height: 44 inches above finished floor



Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: None
Compliance Deadline: None

* Attachments: Cycle Report, March 2, 2012 BHQA Staff Report, Notice of Board Action,
Amended Petitioner’s Letter, Staff Report, Copy of State egress variance.

Oy
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RPR 1% 2017
Application For Appeal
BY: sosenseraecneronnn YO The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
' P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: TL5H - A

- ' L e
Petitioner's Name: /[ii’m/ﬂb -W-es /&g:_

nidess: 2880670 £ Sl Au

City: '@( o c)"f“’\ State: 1A/ Zip Code: ‘7:?47 o f
Phone Number: %;&—Z Z E-mail Address:

Own'er's Name: . fé«r\a E‘fagvér\
Adress: 572 [ (o, Frcm Or

City: 54 /%;77(_‘/_{\ | State: s/ Zip Code: ;}f?d.\(c .
foin
U ZOL L

Phone Number: E-mail Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider therequest:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. '

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type:

Reminder: o ‘ . .

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not bé considered to be —_— o

complete! A completed application has to be submitted // - / (/" f S / (dl:D
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be .

placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:
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In the space pro\fldeci below please write & brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property inte

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete
2. Explain why the extension is nzeded.

3. Specify the time requested,

B."A medification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing

2. Detail why you are reguesting the variance

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specn‘y the decision being appezled and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV}

1. Detail the existing variance.

2. Specify the reason the va riance is no longer needed

://—' 5;}0’9 /Ujf‘fﬂ 94" %c_ 74'1»"64"5?5 C!?é f“&,[yrnlf\j %J—
S%ﬁ/éq A/H*mjf’w Ve san be . Y M"AC /\a,rfy{ as TZe Py,
&an OF- /f/ym’na. Pfﬁ’m“ﬁﬁ—j /1::: % Am = wo/

l Ll on m{qtﬁmsﬁup L/l% )‘F:ANOI o ol ﬁ é“?o
'-/4‘ Grrneds  of- Fhe ﬁ)mpwf)e} :Z: PN Xﬁ‘fﬁy
/K&;ﬂ/nj 7%1'5 i W‘!"\Grﬂ /)L,wjrt: Lomnofeloe /L&bﬁm/q/‘/"w’”j
ﬁ o 7W &7(/{(_ N fACJL p(‘-r* Yar T f"’F"ﬂ?
U/Z/W %Méwnf

Slgnature[Reqmred) K//z
Name (Print): KJ f/mw —/79"»4

Important information regarding this ap{%ication format:

1. This formis desrgned to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submlﬁed manually
(e.g. postal mail}):

Date 6, / g_ /Z

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form




NOTICE OF BOARD ACTION

. Mh52012

S Joanne Sabbagh/Tempo Propemes L
122E.6" St : it
-‘Bloommgton In 47408

ot RE 3230E John Hmkle Place Umt#A o
e Deal Tempo Proper’ues

: Th1s 1etter provides notice of the action taken by the City of Bloommgton BOﬂId of . Housmg
‘Quality Appeals on your request’ for an extension of time to secure a state egress variance.
Details of the Board's action are provided below.

If you have further questions or concerns, City business hours are weekdays between 8:00 AM
and 5:00 PM, and I can be reached at (§12) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Ay

I.isa Abbott
Director, HAND

Petition Number: [1-TV-151

Meeting Date: March 2, 2012

Address: 3230 E. John Hinkle Place Unit# A

Board Action: [ X JApproved [ |Not Approved [_}Continued [_]Tabled

Conditions:  All repairs must be completed and reinspected no later than the deadline stated below or this
case will be turned aver to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for iurthex action
including the possibility of fines.

Deadline: April 15,2012 |

P
.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421
TFax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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MITCHELL E. DARIELS, Jr., Govermor
STATE OF INDIANA

DEPARTMENT OF MOMELAND SECURTY JOSEPH b, WAINSCOTT, JR, EXECUT! & DIRECTOR
' i d
ndiww wmmvgr Her ;IE.E S;%ur'g,
302 Wex? Wa. hingtori Stra
lwilanss, onf, ma:u
72522080

CHARLES EASTON | E @ E EWE

OWNER ‘
523 WINSLOW FARM DR

T L APR 18 201
BY:

Deay (HARLES BASTON,

This letter provides potlce below of the action taken by the Fire Srevent..on and
Building Safety Commission on your application(s) fer a variancel{e) from 'he
Compipgion's rules under IC 22-13-2+11 and 675 IAC i2-5. The Commizsion
considered the applicatisn, ap & part of its published sgenda, abr its regilar
mesting or January 4, 201z, '

Prodect Number Project ¥Nane Variance Funber

(3230 YORN HINKLE PLACE ‘UNIT A’ WINDOWS vg-1-9

ccmwlaaioa Cﬁnditions

Edition Coda Code Section Commisaion heotd & Date

13%0 12 FRM R-210.0 hpproved ¢1/04/2012

You are advieed that if you Gesive sn administrative review of this actier, wou
must File a wricten peritisn for veview at the above address with‘tha Fire
Préevention and Building Safety Commission. Your pecirion sust fully identify

the matter for whisch you aeek review ne later than eightean{l8) caisndec cays from
the above stated date of this letfer, unless such dare 1e a Saturday, Suncay, legal
hnoliday under state statube, or day that the Department of Homeland Security's
efficas are closed during regular business hours; in which case the d=adline would
ke the £irsv day thereaftar that is not a Saturdsy, Sunday, legal holiday ander
state statuve, or day that the Lepartment of Homeland Securiny's

orfices are cloeed duxing regular businevs hours. If you do o, youxr petition for
review will bs granted and an administrative progeeding will be confucted 3y an
adminiscrative law judge appointed by the Fire Prevention and Building Safsty
fomvission. If you do not Iile & perition for review, this actvion will be final,



AlD LU CWIC WRYV UQIUg 1)) 2uadve ¢ (nalama  wobv THA N D1 L0 UIdD F. ud

Piwase be further advieed that you may request an opportunity to informall y
discuss this mavter prier to filing a petition for review. Such informal
discuasion, or requeet thersfove, doeg nokt extend the deadiine for Eiling i
petition for raview and, thersfore, any reguest for an infermal discussion abould
ze made promprly, preferably by telephene or e-usil, upon receipt of this letter,

Sincerely,

o a S«W@u

Mara J. Spyder
Legal & Code Servicaes,
Department of Homeland Security

s,
o)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to secure a state egress window variance.

Petition Number:  11-TV-151

Address: 3230 E. John Hinkle Place # A
Petitioner: Joanne Sabbagh / Tempo Properties
Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report:  October 25, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
November 17, 2011 — Received BHQA Appeal
December 14, 2011 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to January 18, 2012
January 17, 2012 ~ BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to February 15, 2012

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the egress windows do not meet egress
requirements. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a state variance from the
Dept. of Homeland Security.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Openable Area: 5.59 sq. ft. Required Openable Area; 5.70 Sq. Ft.

Height: 23 inches Required height: 24 inches
Width: 35 inches Required Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches Required Max. Sill Height: 44 inches above finished floor

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: A copy of the State egress window variance must be received by
the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 15, 2012

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal. Petitioner’s Letter
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 3230 E. John Hinkle Place Unit A

Petitioner's Name: Joanne Sabbagh, TEMPO Properties, Inc. (Propesty Manager)

Address: 2676 East 2nd Sticet, P.O. Box 5727

City: Bloomington State: Indiana . Zip Code: 47407

Phone Number: (812)336-2026  E-mail Address: jsabbagh@homefinder.org

Owner's Name: Charles Eastor.

Address: 523 Winslow Farm Drive

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-336-8282 E-mail Address:

Occupants: Tenants

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. ¢

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: A modification or exception to the Housing Proparty Maintenance Code. (Petition Type:"ﬂ[

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be e o
completel A completed application has te be submitted , / ] - (/ - / ), j
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agendal

{Will b assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:
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- In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housmg Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the mcdifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind & variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

A variance request has been sent to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the following reason:
Code:BMC-16.04.020 (b) The height of the opening in the bedrooms is 1" short of code requirement in unit 3230-A
If the windows did not meet the building code requirements when the building was built, how did the builder pass
his building inspections and get an occupancy permit in the first place. [am, therefore, regquesting a variance as|
this requirement is not practical at this time and would create a hardship on the owner and violate the overall
appearance of the building as all the windows are of the same size in all units at this location.

| am awaiting the decision of the Department of Homeland Security and need to file for an extension at this time.

Signature [Required): Q‘?ﬂ'm (éééﬂﬂ/

Name {Print): \]OQ/?/’J 2 jg/ééa 7% ) Date: 11/16/11

Important mformatlon regarding this applicatlon format: -

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form
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City of Bloomington

Housing'and Neighborhood Development

Easton, Charles S.
523 Winslow Farm Dr.
Rloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Tempo Management
-P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407

CYCLE REPORT

4914

Prop. Location: 3230 E John Hinkle PL UNIT A Number of Units/Structures: 1 /1

Date Inspected: 10/25/2011
JInspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric

Property Zoning: PUD
Number of Stories: 3

Number of Bedrooms: 3
Max # of Occupants: 5
Foundation Type: Slab
Attic Access: No
Accessory Structure; None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1993.
Mintmum egress requirernents for a multi- farmly dwelling built at the time of construction.

Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.
Clear height: 24 inches
Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: 44 inches above the finished floor

INTERIOR:

Living Room 14-9 x 12-8. Deck, Kitchen, Dining Room 10-8 x 7-7, Furnace Closet, Hallway

Laundry Closet. Hall Bath :

No violations noted.

401 N. Morten
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

Rentat Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401

www.bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: (812) 349-3582

Al
- 1



S Bedroom 10 x 8-5. Middle Bedroom 9-8 x 8-4, N Bedroom 12-8 x 9-6:
The emergency egress windows do not meet the minimum reguirements for a multi-unif structure
builtin 1993:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.59 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 35 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum siil height: 44 above finished floor Existing sill: 23 inches above finished floor

- The emergency egress windows do not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was buiit. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a cutrent occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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B S City of Bloomington

: i i e
v 3 Housing and Neighborhood Development
City of Bloomington
H.AND. .

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: - May 16,2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to secure a State egress variance.

Petition Number: 11-TV-152 (Old Business)

Address: 3230 E. John Hinkle Place # K
Petitioner: Tempo Properties Inc.
Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: October 25, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

November 17, 2011 — Received BHQA Appeal

December 14, 2011 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to January 18,2012

January 17, 2012 - BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to February 15, 2012

February 14, 2012 -~ BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to March 2, 2012

March 2, 2012 — BHQA Meeting, Approved extension of time, Apnl 15,2012

March 2, 2012 - Sent NOBA

April 15, 2012 — Petitioner missed deadline, State variance not received.

April 18,2012 — H.AN.D. received copy of State variance.

April 24, 2012 - Petitioner amended BHQA extension of time to be heard at May

16 BHQA meeting under old business.

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the egress windows do not meet egress
requirements. Petitioner requested an extension of time to secure a state variance from the Dept.
of Homeland Security. Petitioner did not receive State variance in the allotted time; H.AN.D.
did receive copy of the State variance 3 days after BHQA deadline. Petitioner is requesting not to
loose 5 year cycle permit. :

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Openable Area: 5.59 sq. ft. Required Openable Area: 5.70 Sq. Ft.

——

Height: 23 inches Required height: 24 inches
Width: 35 inches Required Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches Required Max. Sill Height: 44 inches above finished floor

Y . | (e

401 N, Morton Street Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 - Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Staff recommendation: Grant the request.
Conditions: None
Compliance Deadline; None

Attachments: Cycle Report, March 2, 2012 BHQA Staff Report, Notice of Board Action,
Amended Petitioner’s Letter, Staff Report, Copy of State egress variance.

I3
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BYZWM’Wﬁffon For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
' P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

223 U
Property Address: Z280 Sohn  Hok . [PL

.- ' . — ‘
Petitioner's Name: 7 EmiP o @jq{x»r?{\ T A’*— <

Addre-ss: T £ Z’v"( 97[,

City: Loz g e State:  (~/ ZipCode: G50
e .
Phone Number: 220 7001 E-mail Address: 744,‘4/}0 PP Q LM’Q -
) - 7 .'; (] [
Owner's Name: Ly[vf/nr% kvokw
Address: 774 &*ﬂ?‘/#&(‘ N
City: @( ww)(b—m State: s Zip dee: Z{?’LLO /

% f—L
Phone Number: T2 702 (. E-mail Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promaotes public
health, safety, and general weifare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. ‘

[dentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type:

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the:application will not be considered to be . ‘
completel A compieted application has to be submitted // - TL// /b L (G@)
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that manths agenda!

{(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:

1%




- Namé (Prlnt}

In the space provnded below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of fime needed to biing the property into
camplance, as well as any maodifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be

included dependent upon the type of vaslance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}

1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete
2. Explain why the extension is needed.

3. Specify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)

1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
C. Refief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)

1.)Specify the decision being zppealed and the relief you are seeking
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV}

1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed

;,/1 oo ite v4~r Fhe Vzﬁ—v“é’éf}%si o1 fﬁ’ﬁ/r‘,q//\ 7‘7\¢ 5)4_,,{(_.

I 2] 7

NW\ B LB aNce, T bk foot s The New onerer
& % mpu p’bﬁﬁﬁs /”"‘— 7% AM e 36’\)0? Mr’f(\j
r‘t_/fﬁ,‘ll)-{mslup Lui_r'%\ #/;4/1/ A MO()' /41479 %( s LS c)«f ‘7%(
pﬂ;pﬂ_rg‘%gg Vi o =g Ad‘vp‘o‘j_ Z-(_/?/rﬁ Py I mra\oj}
comsider leping T S ger cyle et

T Kby i,
/J ///élrh 776»"ﬂ4vr7

leege

Slgnature (Required}): m—)

0[/(4m ﬁ'al);»fq Date

| k=77
Important information regarding this appii{tion format:

1. This form is deSIQned to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submltted manually
{e.g. postal mail}:

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.
Print Form
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MITCHELL E. DANIELS, Jr., Govemor
STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY  JOSERH & WAINSCUTT, JR, EXECUTN E LIRECTOR

Slarse Dapacipdrk of Mo Aane Seciirtd
" ‘%gwwsﬁammaigﬁpaii%
32 Wost Wa hingson Strovd

Inlang olle, M 45204

72325008

HEHBERT KUSSLER .

CUNER,

3321 JUEPEKTBEE DR E©EEVE
ELOCHINGTON, IN 47481 APR 18 201

Dear HEFBERT KUEBLER,

This letter provides notlce below of the action faken by the Firs Prevent of aad
Building fafety Commizaicon on your applicationis) for a variancels; from .hne
Comsiiealon's rules under IC 22-13-2-11 and 75 [RC 12-5. The Commission
coneldered the applicetion, &8 & part of lts publiphed agenda, at its red lar
nagting on February 7, 2012. '

Prodect Humbey Project Nura Tariance Kumbez

3RIGVE JORN- RINKLE PLACE ‘UNIT K- WINDGKS 1E-1-%

Commiasion Conditicne

Edition Code Coda Sscticn Commission Action & Date

1590 L& 2 PAM R-215.0 ‘ Appraved s2/07/20%2

You sre advised that L yvou dusire an administyabivg veview of this avtior, you
muat file a written perition for review at che above address with the Fire
Frevention and Building Ssfery Commission. ‘Youy pebitien must fully identify
the matter for which you ssek review no lstar than eighteen{l®) calenter <ays frop
the above atated date of thig levesr, unless such dute 315 a Savurday, Suncay, legal
holidey uader mtabe sratuca, of day that ths Department of Homeland Sequrity's
cificew ave clusad during vegular bueinede hours; in which case the deadline would
be the first day thersaftesy that is nmot a Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday ander
Btave ghatuts, or day that the Department of Homeland Security's
cffiges ars <lossd during regular business hours. If you do sa, your petiticn for
s Feview will be granted apnc an adminiscrative provesding will be conducted 2y an
administrative law judge appointed by the Fire Prevewtion and Building Ssfety
Compdsgion. If you do aot file a petition for review, this actien will be Final.

¥



Pleape he further advised that you may requsst an cypportuntity to informall s
discuss thie matter prior to filing a petition for raview. Sush fafermal
dizzussion, or request thecefore, goss not sxrand *ha dezdline for Eilivg 3
pesition foy ravisw and, therefore, sny reguest fér an infermal discussion should
be made promptly preferably by telophone or €-mull, upon veceipt of this lettar

Sisksrrely,

Marz J. Snyder
Legal & Cods Services,
Pepartwent of Homeland Seourivy

<
L



Toanne-S:abbagh/Tempo PrOpemes R
_1_22E 6M st e AT
B_loommgton In., 4 7403

RE 3230 E John Hmkle Placc Umt # K
i K .l":l'?:;;D@dI‘ FCH’lpO PrOpemes

e Thls 1etter p10v1des notwc of the action taken by the Clty of Bloommgton Board of Housmg
':.'- “Quality Appe’tls on your request for an exiension of time to secure a state egress variaice.
e Dctalls ofthe Board's action are pr0v1dcd below.

"':;'If you havc further questions Or concerns, C1ty business hours are weekdays between 8:00 AM
‘and 5:00 PM, and I can be reached at {812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

o it

Lisa Abbott
Director, HAND

Petition Number; 11-TV-152
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012
Address:3230 E. John Hinkle Place Unit # K
Board Action: [ X JApproved [_INot Approved [_]Continued [ iTabled
Conditions:  All repairs must be completed and reinspected no later than the deadline stated bclow or this
case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for futthex action
including the possibility of fines.

Deadline: April 15, 2012

22
401 N, Morten Streef Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 3493421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 - www,hloomington.in.goy Housing Division: {812) 349-3401



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012
Petition Type: An exterision of time to secure a state egress window variance.

Petition Number: 11-TV-152

Address: 3230 E. John Hinkle Place # K.
Petitioner: Joanne Sabbagh / Tempo Properties
Inspectof: Norman Mosier

Staff Report:  October 25, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
November 17, 2011 — Received BHQA Appeal
December 14, 2011 —~ BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to January 18, 2012
January 17, 2012 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to February 15, 2012

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the egress windows do not meet egress
requirements. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a state egress window
variance from the Dept. of Homeland Security.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. — 1993
Openable Area: 5.59 sq. ft. Required Openable Area: 5.70 Sq. Ft,

Height: 23 inches Required height: 24 inches

Width: 35 inches Required Width: 20 inches

Sill Height: 26.5 inches Required Max. Sill Height: 44 inches above finished floor

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: A copy of the State egress window variance must be received by
the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further actior: including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 15,2012

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal
To The
‘Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 3230 E John Hinkle Place Unit K

Petitioner's Name; Joanne Sabbagh, TEMPO Proberties, Inc. (Propérty Manager)

Address: 2676 East 2nd Street, P.O. Box 5727

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47407

Phone Number: (812)336-2026  E-mail Address: jsabbagh@homefinder.org

Owner's Name; Herbert Kuebler

Address: 3321 Coppertree Drive

City: Bleomington State: lliinois Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-330-0158 E-mail Address:

Occupants: Tenants

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promaotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition Type_ﬂ?]_/

[3

Reminder: will b ianed by B

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHOA)
Application or the application will not be considered tobe | e —
complete! A completed application has to be submitted // - / [/’ / D) %
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be N

placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your reguest. Be spedific as to what you are
requesting, the reason{s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
. compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations ycu are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension Is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number'you are appealing. '
2. Detail why you are reguesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
* 1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Spacify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

A variance request has been sent to the indiana Department of Homeland Security for the following reason]

Code:BMC-16.04.020 (b} The héight of the opening in the bedrooms is 1" short of code requirement in unit 3230-K
if the windows did not meet the building code reguirements when the building was built, how did the builder pass
his building inspections and get an occupancy permit in the first place. | am, therefare, requesting a variance as
this requirement is not practical at this time and would create a hardship on the cwner and violate the overall
appearance of the building as all the windows are of the same size in all units at this location.

| am awaiting the decision of the Department of Homeland Security and need to file for an extension at this time.

Signature {Requrred) @Q'{% /@4{@%

Name (Print}: \/ggﬁ/ji_ \57&,5’44 ﬁ/ Date: 11/16/11

Important information regarding this appllcatlon format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e g. postal mail}.
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form




%
RARx

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

Kuebler, Herbert O.
3221 Coppertree Dr
Bloomington, IN 47401

Tempo Management
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 3230 E John Hinkle PL UNIT K
Date Inspected: 10/25/2011

Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Electric

Property Zoning: PUD

Number of Stories: 3

4234

Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Number of Bedrooms: 3

Max # of Occupants: 3
Foundation Type: Slab

- Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1993,
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.

Openable area: 5.7 Sq. F't.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: 44 inches above finished floor

NOTE:

@ Room dimensions are in the file or listed on the previous cycle inspection report.

INTERIOR:

Living Room, Deck, Kitchen. Dining Room, Hall, Laundry Closet, Hall Bath, Furnace Closet:

No violations noted.

401 N. Morton
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

www_bloomington.in.gov/hand

Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
Fax: (812) 349-3582



S Bedroom:
Secure the left side door casing and repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Height: 23 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.59sq. ft.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1993: '

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. {t. . Existing area: 5.59 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 35 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 above finished floor Existing sill: 26.5” above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Middle Bedroom:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Height: 23 inches
Width: 35 inches
- Sill Height: 26.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.59 sq. ft.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1993:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.59 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 35 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Fxisting height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: 44> above finished floor Existing sill: 26.5 “ above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the tume the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window 1s

27



altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

N Bedroom:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Height: 23 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.59sq. ft.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1993: - '

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 6.87 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches . Existing width: 43 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum siil height: 44" above finished floor Existing sill: 26.5” above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an’
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020.(b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Deparfment of Homeland Securify on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

%



EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b}
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
May 16, 2012
An extenston of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-54
805 N. Washington St.
Brian Rice
Norman Mosier
January 26, 2012 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

March 26, 2012 — Scheduled Re-inspection on 04/05/2012 — 1:30
and applied to BHQA for Extension of Time.

It was noted during the cycle inspection that a large tree in the back yard is deteriorated and
dangerous to persons or structures and needs to be removed. Petitioner is requesting an extension
of time to remove the tree.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Fuly 16, 2012

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter, Photos

30
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* * Application For Appeal 0
| e ) BCELVE
| BLOOMINGTON Board of Housing Quality Appea MAR 2 ¢ 2017

P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402 B o emeemmmemmmees

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 05~ A) L@ﬂ%hﬁ’lﬁ, >Le)-n

Petitioner’s Name: [ 5- . Krce

Address: @757 S - S £4d. |

City: B/Dn - {;;q Jors State: 7 Zip Code: ¢/ 7'17/0 3
Phone Number: /7. /1. ;70 E-mail Address: '

Own;ar'sName:i CI,)r\j"f, C,arp’(

State: AL , Zip Code: Lf7 zf&,

Phone Number: 8[@322‘ 787 ¢ E-mail Address:

Occupants: | . -
CuPANE: P srnie %Fw;per. Eprly Myers, MNarcella Hoavd

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

tdentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type:

Reminder: - Will b ‘aned by B

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not b& considered to be

complete! A completed application has to be submitted / 2 - ; \/ - SL(
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be -

placed on that manths agendat Petition Number:

7)



Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compfliance, as well as any modifications and/or akerations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to cemplete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.

‘2. Explain why the extension is neaded.
3. Specify the time requested. .

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing. '
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the rnodifications and or alterations you are suggesting.

C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)

‘I.)Spec‘ify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

K&%Mfs‘i ‘0»M'€x‘~’-tr’f.s’rbf;l ,»P Z Mr:'nh%_s —[pr 0"&;7110*0*-@] o H‘E’Q
which was cied on Mﬁoecf-mﬁ reporf. We are MUM% Froubid
“P!'V?Ct()‘lg a COVV!FCL?Mj wh o j'ms *ere 4o vemove Such a }Wgﬁ
“l‘l’&E, W&% }uxue 2 different ,OO»mefes J’C[j’tCQLL(_[@d_ to [me;k

ay [+ ‘qus week , Z Mmonths showld be p/aﬂ%—g et Lrme
’EW.M& &f Hem Ho 9&% it rejsved

Signature (Required); Ic BN

Name (Print): P o ARice  Dater 3-2-j7

mportant information regarding this application format:

1. This form is dtgsigned to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail}:

i ‘
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. - — o

Print Form

L




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

2288

OWNERS

Clark, Christopher B.
800 N. Washington Street
Bloomington, IN 47408

Schultz, Mark G.
Po Box 8791
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 805 N Washington ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 01/26/2012 Number of Bedrooms: 3
Inspectors: Norman Mosier . Max # of Occupants: 3

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

11/12/2003 Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the second
floor north room.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Living Room 19-10 x 13-5:
No violations noted. .

Kitchen:
Service the expired fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible, and to substantially exclude rain. PM-303.13

22
401 N. Morton Street - L Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-3401



Hallway:
No violations noted.

Hal] Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

SE Bedroom 12 x 9-5:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 20 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.16 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom 11-8 x 11-8:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 20 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.72 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements.

UPSTAIRS
Stairway/Hallway:
No violations noted.

S Bedroom 11-7 x 10-8:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 41 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 7.97 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

3Y



N Room 11-7 x 10-8:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT

Stairway:
Repair the entry storm door to stairway to fit the door jamb and to latch properly.
PM-303.15

Main Room:
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. PM-605.1

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: ' 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1 ‘
Bath/Utility Room:

No violations noted.

Garage:
No violations noted.

Deck:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR: ,
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

All trees on premises shall be in good health and pose no danger to persons or building. Remove
the large deteriorated tree in back yard. PM-302.4.1

Remove and properly dispose of yard waste/brush pile. PM-102.3 & PM-302.1

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Variance Request:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Variance

May 16, 2012

A modification or exception to the Property Maintenance Code
Exception to the bedroom pass-through requirement

12-V-55

320 E. Cottage Grove Avenue

Stasny & Homn IGP

Jo Stong

During a cycle inspection at this property it was noted that the only access
to the southeast bedroom from within the house was through the east center
bedroom. This is a violation of the access requirements of the PMC, which states
that “Bedrooms shall not constitute the only means of access to other bedrooms or .

habitable spaces...”

Staff recommendation: Grant the variance

Conditions: None

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Cycle report, Floor plan, Appeal

—d




ECELVE
MAR 2 % 2012

Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-3495-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 320 E Cottage Grove Ave, Bloomington IN 47408

Petitioner's Name: Stasny & Horn IGP

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste 1, PO Box 183

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47402

Phone Number: (812)339-4676  E-mail Address: info@hpiu.com

Owner's Name: Stasny & Horn IGP

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste 1, PC Box 183

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47402

Phone Number: 812-339-4676 E-mail Address: info@hpiu.com

Occupants: D. Cuttell, W, Klump, S. Langer, A. Perius

Page 1 of 2

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition Type: V)

Remninder: . :
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be J 2 — \/ — 55

completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be o
placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

4O



Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason{s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are reguesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV}
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

We helieve the infraction was sited during this inspection to bring the property into compliance through variance.
The floorplan has been as it is for at least the period of time that we have been associated with the property which
is twenty or so years. There is nothing to indicated that the two affected bedrooms have ever been configured
differentty.

it is worth noting that the dependent bedroom does have direct access 1o the exterior. Also, there are five exterior,
entrances to the house. Thank you in advance for your thoughtful consideration.

Signature (Required): @W‘(&Lb
ignature (Require 37

Name (Print): Doug Horn, Managing General Partner ' Date: 3/26/12

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filied out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form

Uy




320 E. Cottage Grove Avenue
: SR © March 16, 2012
ol LS Page 1 of 3
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
235
OWNERS
Stasny, Jerry
Po Box 183
Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 320 E Cofttage Grove AVE ;

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 03/12/2012 Inspectors: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

04/15/1981 GRANTED A VARIANCE TO THE MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT.
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was builtin 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR:

Living Room (14-1 x 12-1), Kitchen (13-2 x 11-8):
No violations noted.

Southwest Bedroom (9-2 x 8-8):
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 19 %; inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 4.19 sq. ft.

4z
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420

Bioomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division; (812) 349-3401




320 E. Cottage Grove Avenue
March 16, 2012
Page 2 of 3
At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighberhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.400 (b) -

Northeast bedroom (14-2 x 12-2):

No violations noted.

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sieeping
OO

Bathroom:
No violations noted,

_East Center Bedroom (12-3 x 10-4):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 34 inches
Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 16 ¥4 inches
Openable Area: 7.50 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Southeast Bedroom (11-5 x 8-7):
Sleeping rooms shall not be used as the only means of access to other sleeping rooms or habitable
space. . Continued use of this space as a sleeping room shall be contingent upon either providing

proper access to the room in accordance with all applicable rules or securing a variance to the Property
Maintenance Code from the Board of Housing Quality Appeals (BHQA). PM-404.4.2

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
eI,

EXTERIOR:

Basement: ,

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1

iK



320 E. Cottage Grove Avenue
March 16,2012
Page 3 of 3

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and
agent. This form must be signed by the owner. BMC16.12.060

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permif shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

Ky
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Southeast

Bedroom
U

Fast Center
Bedroom

Closet

Bath

Northeast
Bedroom

Southwest Bedroom

Kitchen

év Living Room

320 E. Cottage Grove Avenue

March 16, 2012

U 5’



AR .
City of Bloomington
H.AND.

e
3

Meeting Date:

| Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Addresé: |
Petitionér:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 16, 2012
An extension of time to complete repairs,
12-TV-56

585 Graham Place

Johann Dieken

J 6hn Hewett

January 23, 2012 Cyecle Inspection
February 6, 2012 Sent Report
March 27, 2012 Received Appeal.

During the cycle inspection it was noted that sleeping room windows did not meet
the minimum emergency egress size requirements for a structure built in 1983.
The petitioner is requesting additional time to obtain a variance from the
Department of Homeland Security Fire Prevention and Building Safety

Commission. Required and existing measurements are as follows:

Basement window:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing atea;
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width:
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height:

Maximum sill height:

2°¢ Floor windows:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area:

Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width:

Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height:

Mazimum sill height: 44 inches above finished fleor  Existing sill:
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

44 inches above finished floor  Existing sill:

4.75 sq. ft.
34.25 inches
20 inches
39 inches aff

488 sq. fL.
30.25 inches
23.25 inches
29.5 inches aff

e




Conditions:

Compliance Deddline:

Attachménts :

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action mcludmg the
possibility of fines.

June 16, 2012

Cycle Inspection Report, Petitionet’s letter

7



ECETVE .

Page 1 of 2
MAR 2 - 2012 S
— Application For Appeal
BY e To The
Board of Housing Quality Appea!s 5
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, I 47402 '

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address b 85 6 [/Z/AC?VV\ W/@C 6 ?/W pf‘,o\ﬂa-./\’
Petmonersl\lame {,,)h& NN DJ(D//(C’M

naaess  (659/ (). May JA. .
City: E/MMlmbh State: TA/ Zip Code: Z{i?&f

PhoneNumber é ZE 5375— E-nail Address: I’»d/'?“ /é(yy\ﬁg A{smaéﬂ/‘ C OV - :
Owner's Name: j?:; HQHA_ Diﬁéﬁf‘f\
Address: o :, ﬁ-g G (p@ Je

City: e State; ‘ Zip Code:

Phone Number: | E-maif Address:

Occupants: MZCA%/ /)/[L—lz{/! rS

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public :
health, safety, and general welfare. oo

2, That the value of the area 2bout the property to which the exception is to apply wilf not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: ()’{(4;7/' &Jggf?ﬂ; 769.*’“ 746 /Qf/f)?[ o”t(' /Z/G‘ﬂaé’é”fd 5@?0“71‘}

ferming 75 2 oA -
eminder: e . -
A 52000 filing fee ﬁust be submitied with tléAppeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or thetapplication will not be considered to be ;

completel A tomp!eted application has to be submittad /2 - 7 (/” 5 é
ptior to the meetmg application deadline in order to be .
placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

| %



; Page 2of 2 .

.

In the space provzded below please write a bifef narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what yau are
reqquesting, the reaton(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compfiance, as wel} as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependeqt upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Bplain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Mamiena nce Cade. (Petition type: V}
1. Spacify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specdify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
. Relief fromyan administration decision, (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and ihe refief you are sesking.
D, Rescind a variance, {Petition type: RY)
5. Dataﬂ the existing varfance,
2, Spemfy the reason the variance is no longer needed

[

Sbel

. bt T

L

Signature (Required): /& . r)/\ﬂ-/lt—\r i
ey Bann De kem Date: Z*Q”?“/;\
Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then retumedisubmttted manually
{e.g. postal maﬂ}

2. This document nvay be saved on yuur computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

e

Name (Print):

PrintForm




City of Bloermngton
Housmg and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

1500

OWNERS
Dieken, Johann
6551 W. May Road
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 585 E Graham PL %
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 ;
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5 %

- !
Date Ingpected: 01/23/2012 Inspectors: John Hewett i
Primary Heat Scurce: Electric Foundation Type: Basement ;
Property Zoning: RM Attic Rocess: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

- Monroe County P;esessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1982

Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction;
Openable area required: 4.75 5q. ft.
Clear width required: 18”
Clear height required: 24”
MaximumAllowable Sill Height: 487 above finished floor

Interior
Entry *
Repair the chipped drywall at the out.gide corner of the wall at the bottom of
the stairs. PM 304.3

3% Bath

No vioclations noted

¥Kitchen

10-B x 5-1

A minimum 1A 16BC classification fire extinguisher shall be moanted in a visible, accessible
location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The
securing mechaniém must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

All fire extmgmshers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shali be kept.
Metal head extingluishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1)
year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the
maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the personfeompany performing the service.

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Fax: {812) 349-3582 " www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420 .
Neighborkood Division: (§812) 349-3421 i
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six vears and hydro-tested every 12 years per
NTPA-10. Plastic’head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Iiving room
10-9 x 14-0
Repair the sliding glass door to latch. PM-303.15

Basement

Center room

10-13 x 11-5
NOTE: This room does NOT meet the minimum safety requirements for a sleeping room, and
may not be used for sleeping purposes.

R
A
Bathroom/mechan;cal room
No violations roted.

Bedrcom 4

14-4 x 10-8

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling/multi-unit structure built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Residential Code/
Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 4.75  sq. fi.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 34.25¢
Clear helght required: 247 Existing height: 20%
Maximum sill height: 48” abhove finished floor  Existing sill: 39%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
£gIess variance Wlth the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.him. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forems and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Comnission can be reached at
317.233.5341.  °

2" Floor ‘
Bathroom o
No violations noted.

N bedroom 8-1 x'li 3. S bedroom 10-0 x 14-]

The emergency cgress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a ene and two family
dwelling/multi- -umit structure built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Residential Code/
Indiana Building Code section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75sq. f. Existing area: 4.88  sq. ft.

@



y

Clear width required: 18 Existing width: 30.25
Clear height required: 247 Exisfing height: 23.258%
Maximum gill height: 48" above finished floor  Existing sill; 29.5%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced:to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the '
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Cormmission’s web site at www.in gov/dhs/2375 htm. Seroll |
down to Downloadable Forms and Documnents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341,

. Exterior
No violations noted.

Qther requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080¢
(b): All rental units'shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12:080 {b)




2B
RQx

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 16,2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-57

Address: 2680 S. McCartney Ln.

Petitioner: Howard Young

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: February 17,2012  Cycle Inspection

February 27,2012  Sent Report
March 29, 2012 Received Appeal.

During the cycle inspection it was noted that sleeping room windows did not meet
the minimum emergency egress size requirements for a structure built in 1984,
The petitioner is requesting additional time to obtain a variance from the
Department of Homeland Security Fire Prevention and Building Safety
Commission. Required and existing measurements are as follows:

2" Floor window:

Openable area required: 4.‘75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.79 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 34.5 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 20 inches
Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 36inches aff
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. -



Compliance Deadline:

Attachments;

June 16, 2012

Cycle Inspection Report, Petitioner’s letter

59



IECEIVIE
MAR 2 © 2012

BY: ““““‘______f\_ER!ication For Appeal
B To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Pagelof2 i

Property Address: 2680 McCartney Lane, BLoomington, IN 47401

Petitioner's Name: SherriCrabtree

Address: 29095 Sare Road, Office

City: Bloomington State: Indiana . Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: (812)339-2700  E-mail Address: mksherri@yahoo.com

Owner's Name; Howard E Young

Address: 2909 S Sare Road

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401
Phone Number: 339-2700 E-mail Address: n/a
Cccupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property 1o which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be

completel A completed application has 1o be submitted / 2 - 7V - 5-7
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be '
placed on that months agenda!

{Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be *
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

We are requesting a variance from the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Comrmission for the following General

Violations: 1980 Indiana Residential Code/Indiana Building Code, Section 1204,  Commission meeting will be May
2,2012.

Signature (Réquired)z /W/ﬁggcg&%@ﬁ
T

Name (Print): Howard E Young Date: 3/27/12

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form




(ity of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
5159

OWNERS

Young, Howard E.
2909 S. Sare Road
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Sherri Crabtree

2909 §. Sare Road
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 2680 S Mccartney LN
“Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

. Date Tnspected: 02/ 17/2012 Inspectors: John Hewett

. Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor s records indicate this structure was built in 1984
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. )
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 487 abave finished flosr

Interior

Entry
No violations noted.

- Mechanical closet
NQ violations noted.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

57

AL N-_Morton Street _ A : Rental Inspections: {812) 345-3420
Bloomingtorn, IN 47404 _ Neighberhood Division: (817) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 340-35%7 ‘ wyrw. bldomington ingoy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Garage
No violations noted.

Kitchen
9-8 x 6-0
No violations noted.

Living room
12-3x17-5

No violations noted.

Bedroom
11-8 x 15-7
This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.

Upper level
Sitting roony/ loft

15-3 x 14-6
No violations noted.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

Bedroom
17-8 x 11-8

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1984. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Residential Code/ Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 4.79sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18~ Existing width: 34.5%

Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 20%
Maximum sill height: 487 above finished floor Existing sill: 36¢

The emerpency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Exterior
No vielations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible focation
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 {(b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:

Address:

. Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 16, 2012

An extension of time to complete fepairs.
12-TV-58

817 N. Park Ave.

Gary and Virginia Mechling

Norman Mosier

October 11, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection .

December 15, 2011 - Sent Remaining Violations Report

January 30, 2012 — Conducted Re-inspection

February 21, 2012 — Sent Amended Remaining Violations Report

Upon review of the file it was discovered that property was in violation of Title 20. Petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to resolve Title 20 issue and make appropriate changes to

property.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 31, 2012

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Reports, Amended Remaining Violations
Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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NECEIVE

| MAR 2 0 2012 AL
* U BY - _Application For Appeal
- A ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
) P.O.Box 109
Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: g?/y- N, PARK Ave

vewionersrome: ARy ) isinp V)ECH L/NG

s 410/ N S kae RP |

city: MWMW sutes 1) sipcode: 47705 |
theNmMmr:EZé 9374 E-mail Address: N/ﬂ%é&:ﬁ,L/ﬁj@?/Q%y7pqﬁjL_(Cgﬁppr
Owner'sName: 5 @7, ana |

Address: . A
City: - State: Zip Code:
' 1
k,

Phone Number: E-mail Address:

Occupants: ) lzz

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

{dentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: /‘Z}/

L

Reminder: . .

A §20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the,application will not bé considered to be ,—V

completel A completed application has to be submitted / 2 - - 5 ?

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:

¢o



Page 2 of 2

- In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesiing, the reasen(s) or justification(s) for your request, the ameunt of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as wel} as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The fellowing information must be
included dependeqt upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of tire to complete.
2, Explzin why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the fime requested,

8. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3.Spedify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.

C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specn‘y the decision being appezled and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type; RV}

1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed,

7 ppke BASE e T [ 1EA ) M /ﬁ%ﬁ
&%gfgf‘?’q OF R eHTE SLee 2 MNE SR &7,
% ﬁ*fﬂé S AHCC . pee b e TS
Yo ke THES LBKO PN ECT RN
| ehanl o ppre (5 TOLY3], Lovkl
j ke BXT e 5" [ O O [ ST AT Dﬁ‘?‘é

ey el

“\

=

1

Slgnature {Required): ém }(M‘A"@

.Name(Prmt) / M (—( ‘jzﬁ &éHL /M@ Datej’?ﬁ@—"*/tl

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form s de51gned to be fiiled out electronically, printed, then returnedisubmltted manua!ly
{e.g. postal mail}:

2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form




Housing and Neighberhood Development

AMENDED

FEB 2 1 2012 REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT
1585

OWNERS
Mechling, Gary & Virginia
4101 N. Hinkle Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 817 N Park AVE Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 10/11/2011 : Nurnber of Bedrooms: 2
Inspectors: Norman Mosier Max # of Occupants: 4
Primary Heat Source: GGas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stortes: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
* Bloomington.

I you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. '

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection wiil result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Iousing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

2 I S 1
401 N. Morton Street , ly Hall . 7| Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 A Neighborhood Division: (812) 349.3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 ww.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



GENERAL VIOLATIONS:

This unit has 2 approved sleeping rooms. During the cycle inspection, conditions were noted that
indicate that this property may be in violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with regard
to sleeping rooms and density. This unit needs to be brought into compliance with Title 20 within
sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal action by the City of
Bloomington Legal Department. The Cify's Planning Department will be the Department which
decides whether or not a violation of Title 20 has occurred and whether or not any violation of
Tiile 20 has been remedied. For more information, please contact the Planning Department at 349-
3423. Please note that the City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department will not issue a residential rental occupancy permit for any property that is not
compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.




City of loomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

JAN 0 6 2012

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

1585

OWNERS

Mechling, Gary & Virginia
4101 N. Hinkle Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 817 N Park AVE Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 10/11/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 2
Inspectors: Norman Mosier Max # of Occupants: 4

" Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s recoxds indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

GENERAL VIOLATION:

Conditions were noted during the cycle inspection that may indicate this property is over occupied
C and in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code (BMC) Title 20. This property shall be

brought into compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this inspection to

avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Living Room 14-8 x 11-6:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own

C hardware. PM-303.13.2

Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the north
window, bottom sash. PM-303.13 '

Hallway:
No violations noted.
- Attic:
No access.
3 ¢
401 N. Morton Street o Caty Hall - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-342(
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 . www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Kitchen:

. Properly install or replace the aerator on sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
PM-504.1 '
C Tighten the loose GFCI receptacle to the right of the sink. PM-605.1

Bathroom: _
C Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

C Secure the loose door stop trim. PM-304.6
C Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1
C Secure the hanging light fixture to its base. PM-605.1

SE Bedroom 12-8 x 11-6: _ '
C Install the missing door stop trim on the door casing. PM-304.6

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom 9-5 x 8-8:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Back Room:

) Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible, and to substantially exclude rain. PM-303.13

BASEMENT

Stairway:
C Secure the loose trim across the bottom step, trip hazard. PM-304.4



Hallway:
WNo violations noted.

. Uulity Room: _
C Conducted C/O test, internal combustion chamber - O ppm 1n supply.

: Install the missing cover plates on the two junction boxes adjacent to furnace @) ceiling.
( PM-605.1

Bathroom:
' No violations noted.

Familv Room 14 x 7:

C Repair the receptacle on the east wall to have correct polérity, hot/ground reverse.
PM-605.1 -

SE Bedroom 9-11 x 8-8:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 29 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
energency egress requirements.

~ SW Bedroom 11-1 x 9-10: :
C Repair/replace the damaged window, missing hardware, falls out of casing. PM-303.13

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 29 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



(OO0 N

EXTERIOR:
Repair/replace the top broken front porch step. PM-303.10

Secure and straighten the failing north column on the front porch, moving at base. PM-303.10
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7
Replace the missing fascia trim, at the top of gable end, on the north side of structure. PM-303.7

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance, SE comer of
structure. PM-302.4.1

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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Housing and Neighborhood Development

DEC 1 9 201
REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT
| 1585
OWNERS
Mechling, Gary & Virgima
4101 N. Hinkle Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 817 N Park AVE Number of Units/Structures: 1 /1
Date Inspected: 10/11/2011 _ Number of Bedrooms: 2
Inspectors: Norman Mosier : Max # of Occupants: 4
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1926.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
Bloomington. ' :

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are fisted below.

GENERAL VIOLATION:

Conditions were noted during the cycle inspection that may indicate this property is over occupied
and in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Coede (BMC) Title 20. This property shall be
brought into compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this inspection to
avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department.

O ' A
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 ‘ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (§12) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




INTERIOR:

. MAIN LEVEL

Living Room 14-8 x 11-6:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by iis own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Replabe the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the north
window, bottom sash. PM-303.13

Hallway:
No violations noted.

Attic:
No access.

Kitchen:
Properly install or replace the acrator on sink faucet so that it functions as intended.

PM-504.1
Tighten the loose GFCI receptacle to the right of the sink. PM-605.1

Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

Secure the [oose door stop trim. PM-3 04.6
Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1
Secure the hanging light fixture to its base. PM-605.1

SE Bedroom 12-8 x 11-6:
Install the missing door stop trim on the door casing. PM-304.6

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches '
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. it.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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SW Bedroom 9-5 x 8-8:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Back Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiliration as completely
as possible, and to substantially exclude rain. PM-303.13

BASEMENT

Stairway:
Secure the loose trim across the bottom step, trip bazard. PM-304.4

Hallway:
No violations noted.

Utility Room:
Conducted C/O test, internal combustion chamber - O ppm in supply.

Install the missing cover plates on the two junction boxes adjacent to furnace @ ceiling.
PM-605.1

Bathroom:
- No violations noted.

Family Room 14 x 7:

Repair the receptacle on the east wall to have correct polarity, hot/ground reverse.
PM-605.1 '

SE Bedroom 9-11 x 8-8:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 29 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

".}c



SW Bedroom 11-1 x 9-10:
Repair/replace the damaged window, missing hardware, falls out of casing. PM-303.13

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 29 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

EXTERIOR:
Repair/replace the top broken front porch step. PM-303.10
Secure and straighten the failing north column on the front porch, moving at base. PM-303.10
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7
Replace the missing fascia trim, at the top of gable end, on the north side of structure. PM-303.7 .

Trim all free branches away from the siding and roofiine to maintain a 3” clearance, SE corner of
structure. PM-302.4.1

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Fi



City of Bloongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
. 1585

OWNERS

Mechling, Gary & Virginia
4101 N. Hinkle R4.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 817 N Park AVE Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 10/11/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 4 '
Inspectors: Norman Mosier Max # of Occupants: 3

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC ‘ Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

GENERAL VIOLATION:

Conditions were noted during the cycle inspection that may indicate this property is over occupied
and in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code (BMC) Title 20. This property shall be
brought into compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this inspection to
avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department. '

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Living Room 14-8 x 11-6: ,
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in posifion by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the north
window, bottom sash. PM-303.13

Hallway:
No violations noted.

Attic:
No access.
. 42

101 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 , : Neighberhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Kitchen:

Properly install or replace the aerator on sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
PM-504.1

Tighten the loose GFCI receptacle to the right of the sink. PM-605.1

Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

Secure the loose door stop trim. PM-304.6
Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1
Secure the hanging light fixture to its base. PM-605.1

SE Bedroom 12-8 x 11-6: _
Install the missing door stop trim on the door casing. PM-304.6

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
. emergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom 9-5 x 8-8:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28.5 inches
Openable Area: 4,50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
enmergency egress requirements.

Back Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible, and to substantially exclude rain. PM-303.13

BASEMENT

Stairway;
Secure the loose trim across the bottom step, trip hazard. PM-304.4

*3



Hallway:
No violations noted.

Utility Room:
Conducted C/O test, infernal combustion chamber - O ppm in supply.

Install the missing cover plates on the two junction boxes adjacent to furnace @ ceiling.
PM-605.1

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Family Room 14 x 7:

Repair the receptacle on the east wall to have correct polarity, hot/ground reverse.
PM-605.1

SE Bedroom 9-11 x 8-8:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 29 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom 11-1 x 9-10: 7
Repair/replace the damaged window, missing hardware, falls out of casing. PM-303.13

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 29 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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EXTERIOR:
Repair/replace the top broken front porch step. PM-303.10

Secure and straighten the failing north column on the front porch, moving at base. PM-303.10
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7
Replace the missing fascia trim, at the top of gable end, on the north side of structure. PM-303.7

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline t0 maintain a 3° clearance, SE corner of
structure. PM-302.4.1

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloommg‘ton
H.AND,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: ._ May 16,2012 -
Petition Type: . An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number:  12-TV-59

Address: © 533 E. Smith Avenue

Petitioner: .. Cassis Enterprises, LLC

Inspector: Jo Stong

Statf Report: | During a cycle inspection conducted on February 9, 2012 violations of the

Property Maintenance Code were noted, including egress windows which did not
mect egress requirements at the time the property was constructed. Buili in 1985,
the minimum egress measurements and requirements are as follows:

REQUIRED MEASUREMENTS EXISTING MEASUREMENTS
Openable area required: 4.75 sq Openable area: 531 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Openable width: 34 inches
Clear height required: 24” Openable height: 22 % inches
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 487 Sill height: 30 %4 inches

above finished floor

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the process
of requesting and obtaining a variance from the State.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time
Conditions: ! All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadfine: July 16, 2012
Attachmenis: Cycle Report, Appeal

F6
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APR 0 4 2012 as et
| LE— Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 533 East Smith Avenue

Petitioner's Narne: Cassis Enterprises, LLC

Address: 3709 Ta?marron Drive

City: Bloomi ngto'_ﬁ State: Indizna

Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number:. {812)219-5212  E-mail Address: jsabbagh@homefinder.org

P

——-OQwner's.Name:

Sdoanne C.Sabbagh .. - . . . L

lI?‘

Address: 3709 Tamarron Drive

City: Bloomingto!r; State: Indiana

Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number:  812-219-5212 E-mail Address: jsabbagh@homefinder.org

Occupants: Daniél Buigas and Angelus Kocoshis
5

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
1. That the exception is consistent with the intant and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely

affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down me

Variance Type: A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petitign T)f‘peg VY

Reminder:
A $20.00 filing feei must be subrnitted with the Appeal
Appiication or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agenda!

S

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

/2-TV-59

Petition Number:




Page 2cf2

fi
In the space provided below please write 3 brief parrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason( ) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as weil as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependerit upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1.5pecify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2 Explain why the extension is needed.
3, 5pecify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Preperty Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1..5pecify the code reference number you are appealing.
2:Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision, (Petition type: AA)
1: Speufy the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescmd‘a variance. (Petition type: RV)
T ,,Deta:l the existing variance.
2. 5pecify the reason the vatiance is no longer needed,

I arn requesting a variance for the window that was cited in the HAND Inspection. This unit was buiit 20 some years
ago, and this is the first time | have heard anything about a problem with the windows. If the windows did not
meet the buflding code requirerment when the building was built, how did the builder pass his building inspections
and get an occuparicy permit? 1am, therefore, requesting a variance as this requirement is not practical at this time

and would c¢reate a hardship on the owner and violaie the overall appearance of the building as ail the windows
are the same size, ; I am filing an application for variance with the Indiana Department of Homeland Security and
will notify HAND when completed documents have been received.

Signature (Required): ‘/ﬁf/‘Mﬁ \wfﬁ}’%@\/—\

Name (Print): Joanne Sabba/g/h \

important mformatlon regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returnedlsubm:tted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This documerit may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

- Date; 4/3/12

Print Form

=




City (}f Bloommgton
Housmg and Neighborhood Development

FER 17 2012 RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Joanne Sabbaghi
P.O.Box§&vV27
Bloomington, [N 47402

Property Location:;: 533 E. Smith Avenue

Please find énclos,ed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail recommendations and violations
found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the

date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once viclations have been cotrected, it is %our resgﬁ&szbmty to call the Housmg and

Neighborhood Development office by

to schedule a re-inspection. You have

the right to appeal any wola’uon to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can

B be foun
: contact HAND at:812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

jov/hand.. If you do'riot have access to the internst, you may

This report is |ssued in accordance with Section PM106.1 and PM106.2 of the Housing-Property
Maintenance Code. Residential Rental Cccupancy Permits will not be issued untif all interior
and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised

that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit pericd to a

maximurn of three (3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at

www.bloomington.in.govihand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact

HAND at 349- 3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your |ast inspection, please submit a new registration
1 form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website
listed above, If you do not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420

- and a form will be mailed,

If you have any questzons regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00

a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing and Neig-hborhood Development Department
3

Enclosures: Inspection Report.

Xc:

ik

401 N. Morxtor Street * ; Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomingten, IN 47404 E Neighborhioed Division: (812) 349-3421
Wavw: (R172) 34035872 o www.bloomineton in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



533 E. Smith Avenue
February 14, 2012

1 Page 1 of 3 '
: City (}f Bloormngton
.. Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
1764

OWNERS
Sabbagh, Joanne'c.
Po Box 5727

Bloomington, IN 47402

AGENT

Tempo Managément
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop-Location:-533 E-Smith AVE—— e
- Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4

Date Inspected: 02/09/2012 Luspectofs: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Sourcc Electric Foundation Type: Slab
- Property Zoning: PUD ‘ Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accossory Structure: None

Monme'i”County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1985,
Mimmum emergency egress requirements for the time of constructlon
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 487 above finished floor

INTERIOR:

Kitchen (18-0 x 10-8):
No violations note‘df‘i

401 N. Morton Street . i Clity Hal Rental Inspections: (812) 349.3420
Bloomingion, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www,.bloomington.in.zov Hounsing Divicion: (812} 349-34n1

(8]
(o)



. 533 E. Smith Avenue

February 14, 2012
i Page 2 0f 3
Living Room (16-0 x 12-6):
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1
East Bedroom (13-0.x 9-10): :
Provide operating power 1o smoke detector, PM-704.1
Minimum emergency egress requirements EXISTING MEASUREMENTS
for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq Openable atea: 5.31 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18” Openable width: 34 inches
Clear height required: 247 Openable height: 22 % inches
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48” Sill height: 30 % inches
above finished ﬂoor ‘

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structare
built in 1985. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Coede, section 1204.

For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced
to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with
. the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance afplication forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the -

Fire Prevention an{f Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in, gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at

3172335341

Bathroom:
Secure the cover plate for the receptacle on the west wall, PM-605.1

‘West Bedroom ( 13—§ x 9-10):
No viclations noted.”

Note: A door Ieadmg directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
T0O0I11. g

No violations noted,'{:

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

iz

Required docwmentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. BMC16,12.060




333 E. Smith Avenue
February 14, 2012
Page 3 of 3

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b) '

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: May 16, 2012

Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Requesf: Interpretation of code requiring the recording of Land Sales Contracts
Petition Number: 12-AA-61

Address: 1404 W. Arlington Road

Petitioner: Gerald Rhoade (Petitioner) and John & Hillary Repollet (Buyer)

Per 16.12.030 (b) “This chapter applies to rental units located within the city, including
governmental or public agencies acting as landlords, but shall not apply to the following
arrangements unless the arrangements are created to avoid the application of this chapter.” It
goes on to allow an exception for “Occupancy by the purchaser of a dwelling unit under a
contract of sale.” In order to provide some assurance that the contract sale is not an effort to
“avold the application of this chapter” to properties that may not meet the minimum
requirements for habitability, it has been a long-standing rule, adopted pursuant to 16.04.040(b),
that in order to be considered exempt from Title 16, all contracts of sale must be recorded.
While it may not be a requirement of Indiana law, it is highly recommended by most attorneys
that the contracts be recorded so that the buyer has some legal standing should the contract be
flawed in some way. Per the Petitioner’s attorney, “The house has been well-maintained inside
and out;” however, the last cycle inspection report for this property was several pages. It has
been attached for your review.

HAND’s stance is that the contract should be recorded for consistency and in accordance with
our long-standing rule.

Staff recommendation: Deny the request

Conditions: Either submit a recorded Sales Contract or have the property inspected for
compliance with Title 16.

Compliance Deadline: June 15, 2012



Attachments: Appeal form, letter from petitioner, cycle report (2008)
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APR 0 9 2012

Page 1of 2

Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, iIN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

apa’ i { e
Property Address: 1404 West Arlington Road, Bloomington, IN 47404

Petitioner's Name: Cerald Rhoade Contract Sellex

Address: 1905 West Arlington Road, Bloomington, IN 47404

City: Bloomington State: TN Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 812-923-1822 g mail Address: none

John Repollet and Hillary Repollet, Ceontract buvers
Owner's Nama: 3 Y Rep i

Address: 1404 West Arlington Road

City: Bloomington State: IN Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number; 812-339-2324 £ 54 Address:

Occupants: John Repollet and Hillary Repollet

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. _

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: Relief from Rdministrative Interpretation
Reminder: ; .

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be asagned{by BHQA)
Application or the application will riot be considered to be /2 . ﬁﬂ _ 6 /

complete! A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deacline in order to be

placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

45
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in the space provided helow please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as welt as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explair why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
8. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detaif why you are requesting the variance.
3, Specify the modifications and o7 alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seexing.
3. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV} See attached land contract and
1. Detail the existing variance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed. letter from Petitiomer's attorney

Petitionexr sold the subject property on land contract to the occupants in August,
2010, The buyers made a $4,000 down payment and have made all payments in a timely
manner. The HAND has informed petitioner that the property remains subject to

the housing code requirements for cycle inspecticns despite the fact that it has
been sold on contract. HAND further informs petitiomer that the property will not
be considered a rental unit if the contract ig recorded. According to the terms of
the contract, the contract cannot be recorded. This provision was agreed to by
both parties and is for the benefit of both parties. Under Indiana law, contract
buyers are considered the cwners and the contract seller is considered analogous td
a lienholder. As such, since the property is occupied by the contract purchaser as
owners, the property does not meet the definition of a "Residential rental unit"
set forth in BMC 16.04.130 which is "any dwelling unit, rooming house, or rooming
unit occupied by a person or persons other than the owners and/or their legal

dependants{s)} . The house has been well-maintained inside and cut. The kitchen has

This well-maintained house is an asset to the neighborhcod. Petitioner has no right

to possession or the home no 1an.ﬁ§,éccesigaﬁf;ﬁ9me to maintain it as a rental.

Signature [Required): __. Tl

Name (Print): Gerald Rhoade Date: april 9, 2012

new tile, hard floors have been refinished, painting an amenities have been completked.

impeortant informatien regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail}. :

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form
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LAND CONTRACT

THIS LAND CONTRACT ("Contract"} has been executed this H 1 day of August, 2010,
by Gerald R. Rhoade ("Vendor™), and John Repollet and Hillary Repollet, husband and wife,
("Purchaser"): :

WITNESSETH that the parties agree as follows:

Vendor hereby sells to Purchaser, and Purchaser hereby purchases from Vendor, the following
described real estate, together with all improvements thereon or belonging thereto, located in
Monroe County, Indiana ("Real Estate"), being more particulary described as follows:

Indiana State Parcel Number: 53-05-20-300-039.000-005 being part of the Southeast quarter of
the Southwest quarter of Section 29, Township 9 North, Range 1 West containing .58 acres,
more or less;

Also, Indiana State Parcel Number: 53-05-29-300-055.000-005 being part of the Southeast
quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 29, Township 9 North, Range 1 West containing .07
acres, more or less;

commonly known as: 1404 West Arlington Road, Bloomington, Indiana 47404-2110; ali upon
the following covenants, terms and conditions:

1. Purchase Price and Manner of Payment.

(a) Purchase Price. The Purchase Price for the Real Estate shall be the sum of One hundred
thousand and no/100 Dollars ($100,000.00) ("Purchase Price"), which Purchaser, jointly and
severally, agrees to pay Vendor in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract,
without relief from valuation and appraisement laws and with reasonable attorneys' fees after
default and referral to an attorney for collection.

(b) Manner of Payment. The Purchase Price shall be paid in the following manner:

(1) The sum of Four thousand and no/100 Dollars ($4,000.00) shall be paid upon execution
and delivery of this Contract to Vendor by Purchaser and Vendor acknowledges receipt of such

payment. '

(2) The remaining Ninety-six thousand and no/100 Dollars ($96,000.00) unpaid principal
balance of the Purchase Price ("Contract Balance") shall be paid to Vendor by Purchaser,
together with interest at the rate of Six Percent (6.0%) per annum ("Per Annum Rate"), as
follows:

With interest computed from the date hereof on the monthly unpaid Contract Balance at the
Per Annumn Rate, in equal monthly installments of Five hundred seventy-five and 57/100 Dollars



($575.57) per month beginning September 1, 2010 and continuing on the 1st day of each month
thereafter for Thirty-five (35) consecutive months and a final balloon payment which shall be due
on the third anniversary of the date of execution of this Contract and shall consist of the entire
remaining Contract Balance, together with all accried interest thereon;

(3) Purchaser may make prepayments of any amount due hereunder at any time and without
penalty or premium. No partial prepayment of the Contract Balance shall relieve Purchaser from
continuing to make scheduled payments as they become due and payable. All payments made by
Purchaser, including prepayments, shall be applied first to interest due and payable and the
balance, if any, to principal.

(4) All payments shall be made to Vendor at:

1905 West Arlington Road
Bloomington, IN 47404,

or to such other place or person as Vendor may direct by written notice to Purchaser.

2. Taxes and Insurance.

(a) Taxes. Purchaser shall pay the taxes on the Real Estate beginning with the real estate
taxes for the second instaliment of 2010, due and payable in Novernber, 2011, and all
installments of taxes payable thereafter. Vendor covenants and agrees to pay, prior to
delinquency, all prior real estate taxes on the Real Estate. Purchaser, upon written notice to
Vendor and at Purchaser's expense, may contest on Vendor's and Purchaser's behalf, any changes
of the assessed valuation of the Real Estate. Vendor shall forward or cause to be forwarded to
Purchaser a copy of all statements for real estate taxes on the Real Estate payable by Purchaser,
as received, and Purchaser shall provide to Vendor upon request evidence of payment of such
taxes.

(b) Assessments.. Purchaser shall pay all assessments for municipal and other Improvements
becoming a lien after the date of execution of this Contract. Vendor covenants and agrees to pay
all such assessments becoming a lien prior to such date.

(¢) Insurance. Purchaser agrees to procure and maintain fire and extended coverage
insurance with a responsible insurer upon all improvements on the Real Estate, in an amount not
less than the Contract Balance or the full extent of Purchaser's insurable value, whichever is less
("Required Insurance"). The Required Insurance shall be issued in the names of Purchaser and i
Vendor, as their respective interests may appear, and shall provide that the insurer may not cancel
or materially change coverage without ten (10) days' prior written notice to Vendor. Purchaser
shall provide Vendor with such proof of insurance coverages as Vendor from time to time shall
reasonably request. Except as otherwise may be agreed in writing, any insurance proceeds
received as payment for any loss of or damage to the Real Estate covered by Required Insurance
shall be applied to restoration and repair of the loss or damage in such fashion as Vendor
reasonably may require, unless such restoration and repair is not economically feasible or there

<%




exists an uncured Event of Default by Purchaser under this Contract on the date of receipt of such
proceeds, in either of which events, the proceeds may be applied, at Vendor's option, toward
prepayment of the Contract Balance, with any excess to be paid to Purchaser.

(d) Payment by Vendor. Upon failure of Purchaser to pay taxes or assessments on the Real
Estate or to provide insurance as required under this Contract, Vendor, upon written notice to
Purchaser, may pay such taxes or assessments or obtain and tmainfain such insurance and add the
costs thereof to the Contract Balance.

3. Possession. Vendor shall give Purchaser full and complete possession fo the Real Estate
on the date of execution of this agreement.

4. Evidence of Title.

(a) Vendor shall furnish Purchaser with a general warranty deed conveying title to the Real
Estate when the entire Purchase Price, and all accrued interest thereon, has been paid in full. Any
further evidence or assurance of title shall be obtained at the expense of Purchaser.

5. Warranties of Vendor. Vendor hereby warrants that Vendor has good and merchantable
title to the Real Estate, free and clear of any and all liens, leases, restrictions and encumbrances,
except as follows:

(1) Easements and restrictions of record;
(i) Current real estate taxes not yet delinquent; and
(111} all liens, leases and encumbrances of record.

Vendor further represents and warrants the following as of the date hereof: Vendor has made
no contract to sell all or part of the Real Estate to any person other than the Purchaser; Vendor
has not given to any person an option, which is presently exercisable, to purchase all or any part
of the Real Estate; there are no unpaid claims for labor done upon or materials fumished for the
Real Estate in respect of which liens have been or may be filed; the improvements upon the Real
Estate are all located entirely within the bounds of the Real Estate, and there are no
encroachments thereon; there are no existing violations of zoning ordinances or other restrictions
applicable to the Real Estte; there is no judgment of any court of the State of Indiana or of any
court of the United States that is or may become a lien on the Real Estate; and Seller is neither
principal nor surety on any bond payable to the State of Indiana.

6. Vendor's Right to Mortgage Real Estate. Vendor shall have the right, without
Purchaser's consent to encumber the Real Estate with a mortgage. . Any such mortgage by its
term shall not be subordinated to the rights of Purchaser under this Contract. Tn all events, the
balance due in respect of any such mortgage at no time shall exceed the unpaid balance of the
Purchase Price. If Vendor encumbers the Real Estate by a mortgage, or the Real Estate is on the
date of this Contract so encumbered, and Vendor defaults thereunder, Purchaser shall have the
right to cure such default and to deduct the cost thereof from the next payment or payments due
under this Contract. Vendor shall pay all amounts due under any such mortgage when due and
shall pay, discharge and obtain the release of any such mortgage upon Purchaser's payment in full

-



of the Contract Balance and all interest accrued thereon.

7. Transfer of Purchaser's Interest.—Condemnation. Purchaser's interest in this Contract
and Purchaser's interest in the Real Estate may not be sold, assigned, pledged, mortgaged,
encumbered or transferred by Purchaser without the written consent of Vendor. If the Real
Estate or any part thereof is taken or damaged pursuant to an exercise or threat of exercise of the
power of eminent domain, the entire proceeds of the award or compensation payable in respect of
the part so taken or damaged are hereby assigned to and shall be paid directly to Vendor. Such
proceeds shall be applied, at Vendor's option and without premium, in part or entirely as a
prepayment of the Contract Balance or to restoration of theReal Estate; provided, however, that if
by electing to apply part of any such award or compensation against the Contract Balance, the
Contract Balance 1s paid in full, then Vendor shall pay the balance to Purchaser.

8. Mechanic's Liens. Purchaser shall not permit any Statement of Intention to hold a
Mechanic's Lien to be filed against any interest or estate therein by reason of labor, services or
materials claimed to have been performed or furnished to or for Purchaser. If such Statement of
Intention to hold a Mechanic's Lien shall be filed, Vendor, at Vendor's option, may compel the
prosecution of an action for the foreclosure of such Mechanic's Lien by the lienor. If any such
Statement of Intention to hold a Mechanic's Lien shall be filed and an action commenced to
foreclose the lien, Purchaser, upon demand by Vendor, shall cause the lien to be released at
Purchaser's expense by the filing of a wrtten undertaking with a surety approved by the Court
and obtaining an order from the Court releasing the property from such lien. Nothing in this
instrument shall be deemed or construed to constitute consent to, or a request to any party for, the
performance of any labor or services or the furnishing of any materials for the improvement,
alteration or repairing of the Real Estate; nor as giving Purchaser the right or authority to contract
for, authorize or permit the performance of any labor or services or the furnishing of any material
that would permit the attaching of a valid mechanic's lien.

9. Indemnification and Release. Regardless of whether or not separate, several, joint or.
concurrent liability may be imposed upon Vendor, Purchaser shall indemnify and hold harmless
Vendor from and against all damages, claims and liability arising from or connected with
Purchaser's control or use of the Real Estate, including, without limitation, any damage or injury
to person or property. This indemnification shall not include any matter for which the Vendor is
effectively protected by insurance. If Vendor without fault, shall become a party to litigation
commenced by or against Purchaser, then Purchaser shall indemnify and hold Vendor harmless.
The indemnification provided by this paragraph shall include all legal costs and attorneys' fees
incurred by Vendor in connection with any such claim, action or proceeding. Purchaser hereby
releases Vendor from all liability for any accident, damage or injury caused to person or property
on or about the Real Estate whether or not due to negligence on the part of Vendor and
notwithstanding whether such acts or omissions be active or passive.

10. Use of the Real Estate by Purchaser; Vendor's Right of Inspection; Purchaser's
Responsibility for Accidents.

{a) Use, The Real Estate shall not be rented, leased or occupied by persons other than

go



Purchaser. None of the improvements now or hereafter located on the Real Estate shall be
materially changed, remodeled, or altered without the prior written consent of Vendor. No
additional improvements shall be placed on the Real Estate without the prior written consent of
Vendor. Purchaser, at Purchaser's expense, shall use the Real Estate and the improvements
thereon carefully and shall keep the same in good repair. Purchaser shall not commit waste on the
Real Estate and, with respect to occupancy and use of the Real Estate, shall comply with all laws,
ordinances, and regulations of any governmental authority having jurisdiction thercof.

(b) Vendor's Right of Iuspection. Until the Purchase Price and all interest thereon is paid in
full, Vendor from time to time and at reasonable times, peaceably may enter and inspect the Real
Estate. ' '

(c) Purchaser's Responsibility for Accidents. Purchaser hereby assumes all risk and
responsibility for accident, injury or damage to person and property arising from Purchaser's use
and control of the Real Estate and the improvements thereon. Purchaser shall insure such risk by
carrying standard liability insuance, in such amounts as are satisfactory to Vendor, insuring the
Vendor's liability as well as the Purchaser's.

11. Default and Acceleration. It is expressly agreed by Purchaser that time is of the essence
of this Contract. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, as hereinafter defined, and at any
time thereafter, the entire Contract Balance, and all accrued, unpaid interest thereon, shall, at the
option of Vendor, become immediately due and payable without any notice, presentment,
demand, protest, notice of protest, or other notice or dishonor or demand of any kind, all of
which are hereby expressly waived by Purchaser, and Vendor shall have the right to pursue
immediately any and all remedies, legal or equitable, as are available under applicable law to
collect such Contract Balance and accrued interest, to foreclose this Land Contract, and as may
be necessary or appropriate to protect Vendor's interest under this Contract and in and to the Real
Estate. The following shall each constitute an "Event of Default" for purposes of this Contract:

(a) Default by Purchaser for a period of fifteen (15) days in the payment of (i) an installment
of the Purchase Price when due under the terms of this Contract, (ii) any installment of real estate
taxes on the Real Estate or assessment for a public improvement which by the terms of this
Contract are payable by Purchaser, or (iii) any premium for insurance required by the terms of
this Contract to be maintained by Purchaser;

(b) Default, for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof is given to Purchaser,
in the performance or observation of any other covenant or term of this Contract;

(¢) Lease or encumbrance of the Real Estate or any part thercof, other than as expressly
permitted by this Contract, or the making of any levy, seizure or attachment thereof or thereon or
a substantial, uninsured loss of any part of the Real Estate.

(d) Purchaser (i} institutes or consents {0 any proceedings in insolvency, or for the adjustment,

liquidation, extension or composition or arrangement of debts or for any other relief under any
insolvency law or laws relating to the relief or reorganization of debtors', (ii) files an answer

9



admitting Bankruptcy or insolvency or in any marnuer is adjudged insolvent, or (ii1) makes an
assignment for the benefit of creditors or admits in writing inability to pay debts as they become
due; provided however, this paragraph (d) shall not apply to any proceeding in bankruptcy.

(e) Any part of Real Estate or all or a substantial part of the property or assets of Purchaser is
placed in the hands of any receiver, trustee or other officers or representatives of any court, or
Purchaser consents, agrees or acquiesces to the appointment of any such receiver or trustee;

() Desertion or abandonment of the Real Estate, or any part thereof, by Purchaser;

(g) Actual or threatened alteration, demolition or removal of any improvements which are a
part of the Real Estate, except as expressly allowed by the terms of this Contract;

(h) Sale, transfer, conveyance or other disposition of Purchaser's interest in this Contract or
Purchaser's interest in the Real Estate, or any part thereof, without Vendor's prior written consent.

In the event Purchaser deserts or abandons the Real Estate; commits any other willful breach
of this Contract which materially diminishes the security intended to be given to Vendor under
and by virtue of this Contract; defaults in making monthly payments; or fails to make the balloon
payment then, it is expressly agreed by Purchaser that Vendor may, at Vendor's option, cancel
this Contract and take possession of the Real Estate and remove Purchaser therefrom, or those
holding or claiming under Purchaser without any demand and to the full extent permitted by
applicable law. In the event of Vendor's cancellation upon such default by Purchaser, all rights
and demands of Purchaser under this Contract and in and to the Real Estate shall cease and
terminate and Purchaser shall have no further right, title or interest, legal or equitable, in and to
the Real Estate and Vendor shall have the right to retain all amounts paid by Purchaser toward -
the Purchase Price as an agreed payment for Purchaser's possession of the Real Estate prior to
such default. Such retention shall not bar Vendor's right to recover damages for unlawful
detention of the Real Estate after default, for any failure to pay taxes or insurance, for failure to
maintain the Real Estate at any time, for waste committed thereon or for any other damages
suffered by Vendor, including reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by Vendor in enforcing any
right hereunder or in removing any encumbrance on the Real Estate made or suffered by

Purchaser.

All of Vendor's remedies shall be cumulative and not exclusive. Failure of Vendor to exercise
any remedy at any time shall not operate as a waiver of the right of Vendor to exercise any
remedy for the same or any subsequent default at any time thereafter.

12. Additional Covenants and Representations of Vendor. Upon payment by Purchaser of
the Purchase Price in full, with all interest accrued thereon, and the performance by Purchaser of
all covenants and conditions which by the terms of this Contract are to be performed by
Purchaser, Vendor agrees and covenants to convey the Real Estate to Purchaser by General
Warranty Deed, subject only to easements and restrictions of record as of the date of this
Contract; to the rights of persons in possession; to the lien of all taxes and assessments payable
by Purchaser hereunder; and to any other encurnbrances which, by the terms of this Contract, are
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to be paid by Purchaser.

13. General Agreement of Parties. This Contract shall extend to and be binding upon the
heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties. When applicable, use of the
singular form of any word also shall mean or apply to the plural. Any notices to be given
hereunder shall be decmed sufficiently given when (a) actually served on the person to be
notified, or (b) placed in an envelope directed to the person to be notified at the following
address and deposited in the United States mails by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid.

(1) If to Vendor, at the address at which paym © Vendor are to be made.
(2) If to Purchaser, at: 1404 Aﬂingtcwmon, IN 47404.

‘/
Such addresses may be changed by either party be written advice as to the new address delivered -

to the other party as above provided.

Whenever consent is required of either party heteunder for the occurrence of any act, such
consent shall not unreasonably be withheld.

14, Recox.'ding. This agreement may not be recorded until the contract balance together with
~ all interest is paid in full by Purchaser.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Vendor and Purchaser have executed this instrument on this
Y "day of August, 2010. :

Signatare MQM/%(‘ ‘

#ohn Repollet

-.Signature “LQQ@,?( QQ ot

Hillary Rephllet '

PURCHASER

Gerald R. Rhoade

VENDOR

1
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- Primary Heat Source: Gas

i

v

City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

- 7408

OWNERS
RHOADE, GERALD .
1905 W. ARLINGTON ROAD
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47404

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Number of Bedrooms: 3

Max # of Occupants: 5
Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS : Attic Access: No

upmber of Stories: 1 : Accessory Structure: Garage

Prop. Location: 1404 W ARLINGTON RD
Date Inspected: 10/17/2008
Inspectors: Sean Person

\ INTERIOR

iving Room (21-2 x 14-2)

Repair or replace lock on exterior door so that it functions as intended. PM-303.15
Lo P okssT

All fireplaces/wood stove shall be inspected and serviced as needed. This is to include the firebox, -
damper, chimney and or the flue. Cieanmg by professional servicé is highly recommended. PM-
603.1

ery window shall be capable of being easﬂy opened and held in position by its own hardware.
PM-303.13.2

ining Room (132 x 10-1) :
Rephir the broken window. PM-303.13

Bedroom W (11-0 x 8-0)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 18 % inches
-Width: 27  inches’
Sill Height: 34inches
Openable Area: 3.52 sq. ft.

i

1 N. Morton Street
vomington, IN 47404 . ,
x: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401

i

f
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Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

@/}{fe operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Kitchen (3-5 x 10-9)
No violations noted.

2" Living Room (18-9 x 11-8)
r the hole(s) in the wall above door. PM-304.3 & PM-304.6

epair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
M-304.3

M repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door. PM-304.3

Bathroom C

ken lid on toilet, PM-504.1

edromNE (10-3 x 13-0)
cpdir or replace closet doors to function as intended. PM-604.1

%

Reptace broken electrical receptacle and put an approved cover on (in closet and under window).
-605.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 23 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sili Height: 34inches
-Openable Area: 4.31 sq. ft.

Note: - These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eMmergency egress requirements.

smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and

mches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1

Bathrgom
and service the exhaust fan so that it funotlons as infended (both fans). PM-603.1

ﬁ

oper v re-caulk around the shower / tub o eliminate water infiltration. PM- 304.3

é.&pa‘ir/ or replace the trirh around baseboard. PMC-304.1

" Bedroom SE {13-1 x 10-8)

95



Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: I8 ¥ inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 34inches
Openable Area: 3.52 sqg. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
EMETgency egress requirements.

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704 .1

asement ,
es dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any
pdce. Properly repair the existing system, or install a duct system that exhaust to the exterior of the

structure. PM-403.3

~Tiéroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. -
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows: kw /lﬁ'{l-{ ,JF‘{ /ﬂon’l

Desired level: ‘ 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

é;keéne the source and eliminate the water leak in the sémitary Junction line. PM-504.1

EXTERIOR

éké{n debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

' roperly Connect all gutters/downspouts in a manner that reasonably directs water éWay from the
Istructute. PM-303.7 ' o ' '

@1‘( all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. PM-302.4.1

éﬁa/pe and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2

: @2@ the hole(s) gables. PM-304.3 & PM-304.6

Scrayfe and paint window surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2

7




ac aged or deteriorating roof. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes
ut'is not limited to damaged or deteriorating roofing material, sheathing, and all structural
gﬁ‘x members. PM-303.4 & PM-303.7

7). Ouwes STy kol b Conflind Gy Wl

Garage

é( Replace damaged or deteriorating roof. This is to be done in a work_manhke manner and includes
but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating roofing matamal sheathing, and al] structural
members. PM-303.4 & PM-303.7

Weplaoc the damaged door. PM-304.6
Mrok&n electrical receptacle. PM-605.1

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Re ov%pmperly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on propérty. PM-302.1

equired documentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responstbilities Summary must be
‘provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector before the Residential Rental Permit will be
issued for this property. BMC16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s eccupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

7%



T

g &

R
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: May 16, 2012
Petition Type: Modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code
Variance Request:  Exception to the Occupancy limitations for a bedroom
Petition Number: 12-AA-62
Address: 3209 E. 10" Street, Unit #X-7
Petitioner: Wendy & Matthias Westphal
This unit is occupied by Mr. & Mrs. Westphal and their three small children (5 and under). Per
16.04.230 (d), for three people to occupy a single bedroom, the bedroom must have at least 150
square feet of floor space. The code does not have an age or size specification. The zoning
occupancy requirements do not apply in this case. The landlord contacted HAND about
renewing this lease because the three children would occupy one bedroom.
Staff recommendation: Grant the exception for one year.
Conditions: This agreement shall remain in force for the next lease cycle so long as Mr. & Mrs.
Westphal and their children reside in the property. This property will be pull dated for October
2013 to check residency.

Compliance Deadline: September 1, 2013

Attachments: Appeal form, letter from petitioner
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5 l By Application For Appeal )
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47502
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: Fountain Park Apartments; 3209 E. 10th St; Bloomington, IN 47408

Petitioner's Name: Wendy and Matthias Westphal

Address: 3209 E. 10th St Apt. X-7

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: (812)339-8250  E-mail Address: wcgraham@indiana.edu

Owner's Name: Regency Consolidated Residential LLC (Property Manager: Michelle Fulford)

Address: 1701 Broadmoor Drive Suite 200

City: Champaign State: lllinois Zip Code: 61821

Phone Number: 812-339-5533 E-mail Address: FountinPark@regencyapariments.com

Occupants: Wendy and Matthias Westphal & 3 Children: Marcus (5 yrs), Tobias (3 yrs), Alexander (20 months)

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type:

Reminder:

A $20.00filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted /2 -~ A‘A - é L
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be '
placed on that months agendal

{(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:

99
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
Jincluded dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specity the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested. .
B. Amodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting,
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA) |
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the refief you are seeking. |
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Dear Bloomington Board of Housing, My husband and | live in a nice two-bedroom apariment with our three small
children {ages 5.5 years, 3.5 years and 20 months). The occupancy limit for the apartment is two people per
bedroom (and the apartment also allows dogs and cats, in addition to the 4 adults). The 4 person limit, however,
means that we would not be able to renew our lease agreement when our current contract ends this summer {July
31, 2012). We would like to request permission to stay in our apartment for one more year. | have a one-year work
contract for the coming academic year (beginning August 2012 and ending May 2013) but | will be going on the
job market for a full-time permanent position during the course of the year and we expect to be leaving
Bloomington the summer of 2013. We understand that the occupancy regulations take the volume of the room
into consideration (for oxygen levels}, but our children are small - in fact, their combined weight is around 100 Ibs,
which is considerably less than the average weight of two adults (and we do not have pets). Our family is very
corfortable and happy in our apartment and if it is at all possible, we would like to avoid having to look for and
move into a different apartment for just one year. Thank you very much for your consideration!

Signature (Required)m&‘t CG’Y\@'M

Name {Print): Wendy C. G. Westp Date: 479712

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filied out electronically, printed, then returned/su bmitted manually
(e.q. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form

joo
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City of Bloomington
H.AND,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: ©  May 16,2012 -
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number;  12-TV-63

Address: . 502 E Dixie

Petitioner: ..ﬂ}: Jeanie Walters Real Estate

Inspector: | John Hewett

Staff Report: +  February 15,2012  Cycle Inspection
March 3, 2012 Sent Report
April 11,2012 Received Appeal.

The cycle inspection report notes a number of ifems including repairs to two ceilings. The
petitioner is requesting additional time so that the ceiling repairs can be completed after the
tenant moves out of the unit.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
' deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: June 16,2012
Attachments: Cycle Inspection Report, Petitioner’s letter

[l
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, [N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

roperysdess 503 £ [Dixie. Streed-

ressencesnoms: \Jeanne. Waltters feal £ fade
address: {07 B (oth ST

City: %mw\_mc\w State: [N zip Code: H7HOR

Phone Number: 33 |- gqg [ E-mail Address: reyrmjg(a) eanne wWeolters .com
Owner'sName: 7 | Doy N\a,u\

Address: j}
City: J State: _ Zip Code:
Phone Number: - E-mail Address: dm m . m&\/@QMG_{' o

Occupants: gfw :I'-""-l"’lmaSINSK’ E /L(CUIM‘L aﬁ%ifkj

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected

Identlfy the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: E}(‘I’%S( O/Vk)

Reminder: ' . -
A $20.00 filing fee'must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be _ .
complete! A completed application has to be submitted / 2 Tl/" é 3
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be o

~ placed on that months agendal Petition Number:
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In the space provided belocw please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed 1o bring the property into

compliance, as well.as any modifications and/or alierations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs, (Petition type: TV)

1i8pecify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed,
3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1.Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)

1:5petify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seekmg
D. Rescind:a variance. (Petition type; RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Corraad] WS haose O r\eu)bmj
(e wedld Qe Yo do waldl & pacadt

CLUH.Q/SX:QA‘ Mmove ozt aj"w%a_@w/
3 weel L onond” mouen

mme

§
‘i.

;.

Signature (Requnred) MX%OM .
Name (Print): (d&/, MW')L@) Date: 4/9/12

Important information regardlng this application format:

1. This form is desngned to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not Q)e saved.




Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

280
OWNERS

May, Dara M. ¢ .
9044 Lorton Station Blvd #103 . |
Lorton, VA 22079 '

AGENT

Jeanne Walters Real Estate
107 E. 6th St.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 502 E Dixie ST
Number of Units/Structores: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 02/15/2012 Inspectors: John Hewett |
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space ‘ ‘
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No ' 7
Number of Stories: | Accessory Structure:

" Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1945,
_There were no reqﬁfrements for emergency egress at the time of construction.,
‘ Interior
Living room
14-5 x 11-0
No violations notf:d_.‘=

Kitchen

9-7x11-2 .

A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shalt be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in
or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism
must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Dining room '

12-3x11-6

No violations noted.

461 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloormington, IN 47404 . Neighborticod Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 34%-3582 ; wew.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401

Jot




Bathroom

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials. PM-304.3
(the drywall tape 1s coming loose)

NW bedroom '

11-8x11-3

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials, PM-304.3
(peeling paint)

Existing Egréss Window Measurements:
Height: 22.75 inches
Width: 30.25 inches
Sill Height; 27 inches i
Openable Area: 4.77 sq. ft. : i

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW bedroom
11-1 x9-0

The window measurements are the same as noted abaove. : ;
No violations noted.

Laundry room &
No violations noted..

Exterior
Replace the mlssmg/broken electrical receptacle cover plate on the front porch. PM-605.1

Scrape and paint ex’térior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(Peeling trim work) This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection,

Crawlspace : .
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace inspect and test shit off valves for proper operation. Documentation !

from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shalf include a
test for carbon monomde Aceeptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: ( parts per mitlion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm :
Maximumn concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1

Other requirements

Required documentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time




jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occuparicy permit displayed in an accessible loeation
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
- permit. BMC 16.12;;!080 (b)

job
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'City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Statt Report:

During the cycle inspection several items were cited. The owner has requested additional

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
May 16, 2012
An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-64
1117 S. Madison
Martha Voyles
John Hewett
February 2, 2012 Cycle Inspection

February 17,2012  Sent Report
April 10, 2012 Received Appeal.

time to make proper repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
June 1, 2012

Cycle Inspection Report, Petitioner’s letter

[4F
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APR -2 0 2012

B_Y:““ """"" ~eeer==p nplication For Appeal
o .. ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingten.in.gov

Property Address: 1117 5. Madison Street, Bloomington, IN, 47403

Petitioner's Name: Martha Voyles

Address: 1000 5. Washington Street

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: (812)219-0915  E-mail Address: mivoyles@hotmail.com

Owner's Name: Martha Voyles

Address; 1000 5. Washington Street

City: B!oomington' State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-219-0915 E-mail Address: mivoyles@hotmail.com

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. '

ldentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV}

Reminder: _ k
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHOA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be -
complete! A completed application has to be submitted } 7 - / V- é V
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that menths agenda! Petition Number:

] 3
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
reguesting, the reason{s) orjustiﬁcation'(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upoen the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance. .
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting. ' :
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA}
1..5pecify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV}
1. Detail the existing variance.
2_Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

| would like to ask for an extension to complete the repairs on the house at 1117 5. Madison Street. When [ looked
at the repairs with the people who would actually do the repairs, it was possible te fix things in a quicker way, buta
way that would not last as long. In order for me to be able to get things fixed in a more professional and long-
lasting manner will run me past April 17th. I don't need a long extension. | would like to ask for May 15th, if that is
possible. | have already removed the antenna from the roof.  Thank you for your consideration,
Martha Voyles . -

Signature (Required):

Name (Print): Martha Voyles Date: 4/4/12

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manuaily
{e.qg. postal mail). - .

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved,

Joq




City Of BlOOming t0n
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

6878

Voyles, Martha
1000 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1117 S Madison ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 02/02/2012 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 2 : Accessory Structure:

05/30/2002 Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the upstairs hall, south and west
bedrooms, with the following conditions: Remove the ceiling lights in both bedrooms and install recessed
lighting. Install hardwired with battery back-up smoke detectors, interconnecting, on all levels of the
structure. No head obstructions shall be placed lower than 6'4".

" Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
_There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Interior
Living room north
15-0x 8-10
No violations noted.

Living room south
11-6x 13-1
No violations noted.

Dining room
13-4 x 11-3
No violations noted.

s
401 N, Morton Street ¥ Rental Tnspeetions: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborliood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Bathroom :
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

Kiichen
9-6x12-0
Replace the missing pieces of the parquet flooring adjacent to the doorway to the dining room. PM-304.4

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept. Metal
head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall

have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as

well as the identity of the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be ‘
recharged every six vears and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Bedroom
11-3 x9-1
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 27.5 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches
Openable Area: sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

2" Floor

N room

9-0x~6 ‘
NOTE: This room does NOT meet the minimum safety requirements for a sleeping room, and may not
be used for sleeping purposes.

S bedroom
11-0x11-3
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 40 inches
Width: 12 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 3.33 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping
room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid i emergency escape. BMC-
16.04.400 (b)

W bedroom
11-0 x 8-0
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22.5 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 12 inches
Openable Area: 5.46 sq. ft.

I/



Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Stairway
Repair the holes in the wall at the top of the stairs. PM-304.3

Basement

Install a cover plate on the junction box on the ceiling adjacent fo the north track for the garage door. PM-
605.1 v

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
Exterior

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(soffits) This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.

Install windows in the storm doors (front and back). PM-303.15
Repair the south gate of the back yard to function as intended. PM-302.7.1
Repair or remove the Television antenna that is hanging from the south gable of the house. PM-303.11

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be fevied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
Cten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time

jointly complete an inventory and damage [ist, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
' agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
dk\é\\t deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unjt. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

/1t
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address;

Petitioner:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 16, 2012
An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-65

230 S. Hillsdale Drive

| Jeanne Walters Real Estate

Jo Stong

During a cycle inspection several violations of the Property Maintenance

Code were noted. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time “to

Inspector:
Staff Report:

corresp
Stafl recommendation
Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments;

ond with homeowner to provide all necessary repairs.”

: Grant the extension of time,

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

May 23, 2012 for all life-safety violations
June 30, 2012 for all other violations

Cycle report, photos, appeal

/i3
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Y: Application For A[:ipeal
W ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.0. Box 100 N _
Bloomington, IN 47402 E@EEVE
812-349-3420 APR 1 ¢ 207

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: g 30 5 (—L((Sd@ﬁ,& FDP‘t Ve

st ~Jearne Walters Keal Lstete.
Address: (V7 £ 1€ Sf

City: %{cﬁﬁ/\ state: | N Zip Code: A 7HOY
PhoneNumb:r: 33{;«%95{ E-mail Address: r\m%@/s@ geamne WOH&FSA

., .
B I A PO B P 00 00 3

L ' V’ Com
Owner's Name: S‘J oA\ C/MQ/(/\_C\ '
</
Address:
City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: /| 9-£{|R%  E-mail Address:

Occupants: de% ’DM} &J’h Gf)@/f”lﬂej/?maﬁ’l/ S/’Mn / Wit

s

K]

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the'housing code and promotes public.
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: g}{ “(LQMWU a7 W

‘O
Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be TV 6 -
completel A completed application has to be submitted /2 - - b
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be '
placed on that months agendal

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as welf as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition typa: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specity the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking,
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the varfance is no longer needed.

-f@/ﬂfou;m& all /?Qccisg_azj /ch’u/b&

, 27
Signature (Required): %}4&\ %Q/‘i Z;;-;O

/!
Name (Print): J/<(’l{{{ua MC{,{/‘TLQJ Date: 441212

Important information l‘[egarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manuaily

{e.g. postal mail).
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.

Neecl +1me Fo corres pond wve. home sused
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230 S. Hillsdale Drive

= March 2, 2012

A= Page | of 4
City of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

6605

OWNERS

Cheng, Sum Mun
3031 Daniel St.
Bloomington, IN 47401

"Walters, Jeanne M.
107 E. 6th St.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 230 S Hillsdale DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 03/01/2012 Inspectors: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1946.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

General Violation: The latches on most of the windows were broken and difficult to operate.
Repair all window latches to function as intended and to securely latch. PM-303.13.2

e
401 N. Morton Street H Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
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Living Room (19-6 x 12-6):
Properly secure the outlet on the north wall. PM-605.1

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include

the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly
recommended. PM-603.1, PM-303.11

Dining Room (10-2 x 9-7):
Repair the south window and both west windows to latch securely. PM-303.13.2

Properly secure the outlet on the south wall. PM-605.1

Kitchen (10-9 x 9-10}:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as mtended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. PM-504.1

Properly repair the sink trim and backsplash in a workmanlike manner (countertop has pulled away
from the wall). PM-304.3

Replace the damaged countertops and cabinets. PM-304.3

Remove the hasp and padlock from the north entry door. PM-702.1

Service or replace the metal-headed fire extinguisher. Metal head extinguishers shall be
subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label
securely attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the
identity of the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be
recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head
extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. All fire extinguishers must be
inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept. PM-704.3

Southeast Bedroom (9-0 x 8-10):

See General Violation.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 50 %2 inches
Width: 26 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 9.21 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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Bathroom:

Repair and clean the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. PM-304.3

Northeast Bedroom (12-7 x 10-9):

| See General Violation. l

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the southeast bedroom.

Northwest Bedroom (11-10 x 10-0):

1 See General Violation. ‘

Repair the window to function as intended. PM-303.13.2

BASEMENT
Northwest Room (21-7 x 8-1) 4+ (20-7 x 9-9):.
At the inspection there was a bed in this room. There is no emergency egress from this space.

No sleeping is allowed in any part of the basement.
Remove the bed from this room. PM-702.1

Laundry Room:

Provide a cover for the sump pump well (it is in the walking path of the laundry room entrance).
PM-304.3, PM-304.4

Main Room:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1 '

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1
Bathroom:

Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner, PM-304.3
Install a mechanical ventilation system in the bathroom, or an openable window to the exterior.
Every bathroom and toilet room shall have one openable window, or a mechanical ventilation

system exhausted directly to the outdoors. PM-403.1, PM-403.2

Properly secure the towel bars to the sink. PM-304.3
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EXTERIOR:

Properly repair the deteriorated concrete patio in a workmanlike manner. All accessory structure,

including detached garages, fences and walls, shall be maintained structurally sound and in good
repair. PM-302.7

Clear debris and vegetation from the chimney opening. PM-303.11

Provide an address identification number that is visible from the street.
e Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches tall.
¢ Numbers shall contrast with their background. PM-303.3

Shed:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2

Garage:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BM(C16.12.050 (d).

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or
his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and
this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the
inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to
the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank vou for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.
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Amendment to By-Laws of the Bloomington
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Whereas, the Bloomington Board of Housing and Quality Appeals (“Board”) has adopted
certain By-Laws; and

Whereas, Article V of the By-Laws requires amendments to the By-Laws to occur only
upon the approval of at least four Board members at a regular or special meeting; and

Whereas, Section E of Article IV states that all meetings of the Board shall be conducted
according to the procedures set forth in Robert’s Rules of Order, except where a different
procedure is required by the By-Laws; and

Whereas, the Board, after due consideration, has determined that it is in the best interests
of the Board, the City of Bloomington, and all members of the general public that petitioners
who present a matter to the Board shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their
case and arguments;

_ Now therefore, in consideration of the foregoing, the Board hereby amends its By-Laws
by creating a new Section H under Article I'V, Section H shall read as follows:

H. Time Limit: All petitioners presenting a matter to the Board shall be limited
{o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments.

Passed on it-his day of May, 2012, by the City of Bloomington’s Board of
Housing and Quality Appeals.

Number of members who voted affirmatively:

Number of members who voted negatively:
Number of members who abstained:
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